Respondent is hereby ordered to reimburse the Board its costs of investigation and

enforcement, including, but not limited to, expert review, amended accusations, legal reviews,

investigation(s), and subpoena enforcement, as applicable, in the amount of $16,853.75 (sixteen

thousand eight hundred fifty-three dollars and seventy-five cents). Costs shall be payable to the

Medical Board of California. Failure to pay such costs shall be considered a violation of

probation.

Payment must be made in full within 30 calendar days of the effective date of the Order, or